As at 30 June 2011, the value of future profits is £197.2m. Over a quarter of these profits are expected to convert into net worth within 2 years,

half within 5 years and three quarters within 9 years. This illustrates a fast conversion of future cash flows to net worth, as required by the

Group’s pricing methodology. In general, the faster this happens, the more certainty there is that those cash flows will be received at their

anticipated levels and hence the more certainty there is about the EEV itself.

European Embedded Value Information continued

Notes to the European
Embedded Value Information

6 EEV SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Sensitivities provide an indication of the impact of changes in particular assumptions on the EEV at 30 June 2011 and the NBC for the year then

ended.

The sensitivity analysis indicates that the Group’s exposure to operating factors is limited, largely as a result of product design. A change in the

level of expenses is the main operating exposure of the Group. The largest sensitivities for the Group are related to economic factors. In

particular, as a result of the diversified portfolio of assets under administration, it is exposed to movements in exchange rates and asset values

through the impact on the level of future fund-based management income.

Impact on: EEV NBC
£m £m

Central assumptions 257.0 18.5

Operating sensitivities

10% increase in expenses (7.1) (1.0)

100bp increase in expense inflation (5.5) (1.2)

100bp increase in charge inflation 4.9 0.9

100bp increase in expense & charge inflation (0.5) (0.3)

10% decrease in lapse rates 3.2 0.4

10% increase in paid-up rates (1.2) (0.4)

10% decrease in mortality rates 0.3 0.0

10% increase in partial withdrawals (2.0) (0.3)

10% increase in premium reductions (0.6) (0.2)

10% increase in premium holidays (0.5) (0.1)

10% corporation tax in Isle of Man (currently zero) (19.5) (2.1)

Economic sensitivities

100bp decrease in risk discount rate 11.2 2.1

100bp decrease in investment return rate (7.9) (0.9)

100bp decrease in risk discount rate & investment return rate 2.5 1.0

10% decrease in the value of equities and property (10.3) 0.0

10% increase in US dollar exchange rate against sterling 10.8 1.2

10% increase in euro exchange rate against sterling 4.9 0.5

10% increase in commissions receivable 3.4 0.4

Reduce required capital to minimum requirement (0.0) (0.0)

In each sensitivity calculation, all other assumptions remain unchanged, except where indicated. There is a natural correlation between many of

the sensitivity scenarios tested, so the impact of two occurring together is likely to be less than the sum of the individual sensitivities. No changes

to statutory valuation bases, pricing bases and required capital have been allowed for. No future management action has been modelled in

reaction to the changing assumptions. For new business, the sensitivities reflect the impact of a change from inception of the policy.

8786

1 BASIS OF PREPARATION OF EEV